
• 
Decizion No.37S15 

BEFORE TF..E RAILROAD C01~USSION 0:' THE STATE OF CALIFOP.lUA 

I~ the matter of the application 
of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COrr.FAl'JY, 
a corporation, for ~ order of the 
Railroad Coora1ssion of the State of 
Californi~ ~uthorizing cpplic~~t to 
issue $80,000,000 princip:.l O.::lount 
of its First end Refunding Mortg:.ge 
Bonds, Se,ries M, 3%, due Dccc~b~r +, 
1979~ ~~d to uze the proceecs for 
th~ purposes specified in this 
petition, etc. 

BY THE C01iMISS!ON: 

FIRST SUPPLEj·,L'SNTAL OPINION 

Applic~t1on 
No. 26584 

By Decision No. 37710, d.1ted !·,tlurch 12, 1945, and 

Decision No. 37746,. dated ~!I3rch 26, 1945,. Pc.cif1c Gas mld Elec-

tric Company 'lias authorized to issue end sell 380,000,000 of 

its first and refunding mortgage bones ~ Se;ies 1~~, 37~, due De-

cerc.ber 1, 1979 ~ ~t not less th~"l 106.879% of fo.ce vo.lue plus 

accrued interest, one. to use the proceeds, other than the 

accrued interest, to po.y in part the cost of redeeming it:J out-

stc.nding first c.nd refu.."ldinG mortgage bonds,. Sericz G~ M~~ 

due December. 1, 1964. 

-1 



Be • 
Paragraph 3 of the order in Decision No. 37710 rca~s 

as follo',\"s: 

"Pacific Gas and Electric Co~p~y may deviate 
fro~ the uniform system of acco~~ts prescribed by the 
Railroad eo~~ission for clectric corporations, gas 
co"rpOro.t1ons and water corporations ~d o.cortize on or 
bofora December 1. 1979~ the discount, expense and 
pro~um of about $7~~09~8~9.90 p~us the premium p~~d 
upon the re~empt10n of said Series G, 4% bends lass 
such s~vines of t~xos based on income hereafter cred-
ite~ to unamortized bon~ discount un~ expense, pro-
vided that the Commission reserves the right to with-
dr~w the permission horcin granted to deviate from 
s~id unii'ornl :::ystcr.:l of: cccounts, .?no to dct~rm:l.ne 
hcrec.fter whether the charg~s necess~r:l to amortize 
s~id bond disco~~t, expense ru1e ~remi~ should be in-
cluded L~ the cost of ~oney to Pacific G~s and Electric 
Compc.ny.TT 

The company proposes to pay its Series G bonds on 
JU.~0 1, 1945. It reports ~hct as of M~y 31, 1945, there will be 

an unamortized balance of disco·~t, expense ~d premi~~, applica-
blo to snid bonds and associ~ted ~d related issues" of 

$7,109,839.S0; th~t it will be required to pay pre~iums of 

$4,209,650 to rede~~ s~id Series G bonds; ~~d that expenses of 

$30,000 will be incurred. in conr.~ction with th~ redcmption, the 

three items aggr~s~ting $11,349,489.80. It further reports that 

it received premiums of $5,503,200 upon the s~lc of its new 

Series M bonds end that it cstimo.tes it will incur e:~penses of 

$243,799 in con."l.ection with the issue and s~le of said bonds, 

leaving a not prcmi~ of $;,259,401. The compuny desires to 

chc.rge the ~·11,349,1+89.80 item to Accou-"'lt l40--"Una~nortizcd 

Debt Discount o.r.d ExpensetT--~d to credit the ~5,259,401 itC:l 

to Account 240-- ftUnumortized Prar.J.iUll'l on Debt, n and thcrcni'ter to 

amortize said a~O~"'lt$ on or before Dece~bcr l, 1979, th~ oaturity 

cat.:- of the now Series M bonds. 

-2 



A.26584,.3 BC • 
It appears that" the issue of the Se!"ic~s ~'r bonds .:md 

the redemption ot the Series G oon<is will r~sult in a nO:''lro-

curring r~duction in federal taxes or.. income for th·2' year 1945 

in the estimated amount of $4,287,000. The amount of this sav-

ings or reduction the company proposes to di~pose of by 0 crecit 

to lTTaxcs Accrued" in th0 c.mO'i.J!lt of $1,719,856.56, and ·0,:/ :l 

credit to !!Reserve for Pensions'! 1.'1. the a!:lount of $2)1567,143.44· 

In support of this proposed trcctcent the cocp~ny re~ 

ports thct recently it h~s receiv~d fro~ the United St~t0s 

Treo.su~/ Department a notice ~ssertin€ a deficioncy in its in-

co:ne ;md excess ;.rofits t~':cs for the Y'ear~ 1941 - 1942, which, 

if finally established, will result in the tux accrual on its 

books being deficient i."l the ~ount of" $1" 719,S"56. 5'6. As to the 
proposed credit to the Reserve for Pensions, the company reports 

thot as of Decc~ber 31, 1944, such reserve stood on its books in 
the amount of $8106~/254-02; whcrca~, the amount ot the ~~funded 
o.ctuo.rial rOZ0rv~ rcquir~mcnt Ilpplicabl'e to pO!'lsiOnS for p~st 

services, computed on a 3~>~ o;;':':;;;is, i':~s cstimcted' to be a.pproxi-

mate1y $13,.000,000.. The proposoo. occountine o.ction woule rc:-

sult in c reserve for pensions of $10,630,397.46. 

Th~ comp~~y h~s reo.ueste~ the Comcission to ~nter its 

supplemental order approving the proposed accounting tre~tment 

referred to herein. 

VIe h\!.\"e considered c:oplico.."lt t s rCQ.ue-st. In our opinion, 

the nonrecurring" reduction in federal taxes on income csti~ated 

at $4,287,000 is not an operating expense,. but may be reported 

under Account 507-A, Tax Savines on Bone Refunding, with an 

appropriate footnote showing the ~ount tr~s!crrcd to Account 

~~8, Taxes Accrued, ~'1.d the amount tro..~sferred to Reserve for 

Pensions. It snould be understood that the Coomission is giving 

-3 



, ,." t:S'4 I (C t d \ /'\0":0) , po.." o!'rcc e ) e 3C • 
it:::; approvo.l for C',ccoWlting cO:lvGflionce only [.:.l-:.d. is not b~r its 

order h~r0in r.:l.::t:t;:j.ng a.''lY ':"inding thc.t ::;,11 the i tam::; of bone dis-

count, expense and prcmi~ referred to should be included or 

considered in the future in deterClinine the cost of l~olley to 

applicant) 01· p~szing on the reaso:c..:.bll?:less or o.cle~uacY of the 

b.:l,'l ... '1.ce in the cO::lpar.y's Res0rve !'or P~nsions or of the rate of 

~ccumulat10n of such rc':;erve. 

ApplicC!tion h2vin~ been !".lude'to the Railroad Commizzion 

for a."'l order 3.S i!1c.icc.teC:: in the prec8chng op1n:Lon, .:lnd the Com-

~ission h3ving consider6d the ~atter; 

IT IS HEREBY ORDZRED as follows: 

(1) Paragraph 3 of the order in Decision No. 37710) 
doted March 12, '1945) ,is vact~ttid ::!.nci' set c.:;:ide. 

(2)' PaCific Gas or.:d. ElGct:-:'c CO!iipc.ny rn::ly cnoree Ac-

count 140, Un-a:nortized DebtDi~cotmt cl::.d Ex~ense) ";/i tb. the 

amo~"'l.t, estir.:.atec. ~t C11,')49,1..89.80; 'representing una.'Uortized 

premi-..:.m, disco1.l.."lt and expense GS of ~:ay .31) 1945') or .. its bonds 

of' Scrie~ G and clssociatec. u:ld related is'sue~) together with 

thc'~mount of preoium ~D.id to !'edee~ its bonds of Series G ~d 

estimateCl expenses of reder:ption,' :mel rnoy credit Account 240, 

Unamortized Prer.liu.~ '01' De'bt 'wi th the ar::.oU!:t, esti:aated ot 

$5,259,401)'repre:>cnting prcI'!1i~::: receiYce from the sale of its 

bonds of Series ~1, less expenses of lzsue) ~nd o~y emortize ooth 

-4 



, 
j 

(Corrected) • 
of said amounts on or before December 1, 1979, it being under-

stood that the Commission reserves the right to determine 10 

the future whether the charges necessary to amortize said premiums, 

discount and expenses should be included in the cost of money to 

applicant. 
(3) Pacific Gas and Electric Company may account for , 

the nonrecurring reduction during 1945 in federal taxes on in-

come, ~stimated at $4,287,000, b.1 crediting the sum of 
$1,719,856.56 to Account 228, Taxes Accrue~, and the sum or 

$2,;67,143.44, together with any portion of the $1,719,856.;6 
remain:1ng after final determination and settlement of its lia-

bility for federal taxes on income for the years 1941 to 1944, 
to Reserve for Pensions, it being understood that the CommiSSion, 
by this order, makes no finding as to the aggregate amount that 

should be credited to applicant's Reserve for Pe~sions, or as to 

. the rate of accumulation of such reserve. 
(4) The authority herein granted will become effective 

......... upon the date hereof. 
Dated at San FranciSCO, California, this 1?1~ day of 

April, 1945. 

-5 



• 
CONCURRING OPINION 

Under date of January 8, 1945 this Commission, by , 

Decision No. 37605, approved the crediting to this utility's 
reserve for pens10ns of $1,479,504.87. At that time this 
Commissioner wTote a Concurring Opinion, as follows: 

!lIn connection with my signing this order I 
consider it appropriate and necessary to now state 
in wr1 ting that in dOing so I am persuaded by Mr ... · 
Fankhauser's assurance tho,t if in the future it 
should develop that the pension reserve hereby 
and heretofore established is larger in amount than 
necessary to fulfill the purpose for which it is 
intended, later action by this Commission can be 
taken vrhich would captur€ any such surplus 1''Unds, 
they being subject to future treatment by the Com-
mission as it may decide. 

"Further, I deem it necessary and propel' that 
the CommiSsion formally and thoroughly investigate 
all phases of the pension matter as pertaining to 
the operations of this utility. In my opinion, the 
Commission has not heretofore taken such steps 
along these l~~es as should have been taken for 
the benefit of all concerned. The utility, from 
an operating standpOint, its employees t from the 
standpoint of their future ,security and peace of 
mind, as well as its rate payers are entitled to a 
clear-cut over-all decision from this CommiSSion 
on this important matter. Until such a decision 
is rendered by this Co~ssion I do not consider 
this order, involving $l,479 504.87, as in any way 
tied in wi th the tr~atment of any other :runds w'h1ch 
have found their way into, this utility's reserve 
for penSions, nor is it to be considered as a 
precedent of what my position in the future may be 
as to additional funds which the Qommission might 
be called upon to approve for transfer to the 
company's reserve for pensions." 

In Signing the accoI:lpanying Commission order approv-
ing the' transfer to the satle account of certain funds, amounting 

to $2,567,143.44, together with any portion of the $1,719,856.56 
remaining after final deter~inat10n and settlement of its 

liability for federal taxes on income for the years 1941 to 
1944, I hereby wish to record the fact that I am doing so with 

-1-



• 
similar assur~nce relating to the rund~ covered· by. this order, 

" 

and further with the understanding that this matter has been 
I 

discussed in detail and agreed to b~ and be.tween the Commission I·S 

Mr. Fankhauser, and appropriately authori,zed officials of this 

utility .. 

In addition, I w1sh to hereby again. emphasize the 

importance and need of :the necessary steps being taken and 
completed at the earliest possible ~ate which Wi~l result in 

this so-called pens.ion reserv.e fund be·ing actually and properly 

established in all respects. ~~~ 

, 

-2.-

Frank W,~ Clark 

Cotrm1ssioner 



j 
I • • 

Application 26584 

Sachse, Commissioner; Concurring 3ncl Dis~entin~ 

I conCllr in the preceding opinion and Order authorizing the 

di~position of UnaT.ortized Debt Discount arid Expense; in the amount 

estir:-.a.ted at $11,.:3~9,4g9,.1S0 CAc'count 140),. ruid Un~ortized Premium on 

Debt in the amoUnt. estimated ~t $5 1259;401 {Account 240)'., 

I am unable to'concur' in the ll'llljoritY":;; author1Z1ltion, at 

thi's tilr.e,. of a credit in an indeterminate i3..i6unt; but not less than 

$2,567,143.44,. to' applicll.nt's Reserve for' Pen5ions;(1} The record' 

shows no .justiticat'ion for'this transfer'to the reserVe. 

On the conth\ry" applicant f:'3 reei'st'ration statement filed ~ 

with, the Securities Md Exchange Coir~'l1i!!:.::ion (Exh.· 3) ~t'atc3 t'hllt the' 

b.llances, in the pension reserves at Dect;:mber: 31, 1944,'are more'than' 
. .. . 

sufficient to 'cover all employees now recei vir.g pensions, 'and no legal 
.. ", . 

oblig3.tion exists to erant' past-service benei'its to any employees 'not 

now on the pension rolls~(2) 

(1), See parap;raph' (3) ,of the preceding Second'Supplcmcnt3.J. Order. 

(2) 
The re!'eI'Cncc to EXh. 3, 'P. 49, 'in the Certificate of ' Independent 

Public Accountar~s, pertainL~g to prior-service pensions, is as 1'01- ' 
lOW!5~'· , 

"The Company ho~~ Md 'expects (but is not legally,qbligated)' 
to supplement; wholly' at its own expense, the retirement income 
providea in the above'p1~~ by providing pensions b~sed on serv~ce~ 
pr.ior to January 1,1937 for 'employees in its employ 'at that d.lte 
who .10ined the plan; <.':smployees at December 31, 1936 who elected". 
on, or before June 1, 193-7, not to 'join the pian ·Cl.lMot become . 
eligible for such '~nsions. The Compci.ny had granted certain, , 
pensions prior to JD.nuary' 1" 1937; a.~d as of December 31; lCj36,~<, 
it created are'serve for- 'pensions deemed to b~ more than ,sutt'ici'ent 
to provide for those then on the pension rolls. , Since .that d.'lte 
additions to the reserve haV(; been of several cla.ss~s: '(a) ,those 
charli,cd to' income in the statements of income, being D.Illocints which 

-1-



• • 
In .January of thi,s year the company in Application 26387 was 

. , . 
I 

he£ore ~ with a ~imilar reque~t. in connect.ion wi~h 1~~ $l15,OOO~OOO 

issue of its first and refunding 3% mor~gage b,onds 1 Series L, due 
June ~, 1974, a~k1ng permis~ion to tran~fer $1,4791 504.87 of ~o-callea 

" .. I,' " 

federal tax savings to its Reserve for Pensions •. The Commission in . , . 
Decision 37605 luthorized such tI:3.nsi'er "subject to the condition that 

. .' ., 1 .1,. ',", 

the Railroad Commis~ion reserves the right to ,e~cluae ~aid $l,4791 504.87 

In concurrir~ opi~ions .in Dc~isi~n 37605, supra, by Commis-

sioner Glark and the undersigned .lttention wa:s called to the necessity 
• -.. 1 • :",' • 

of determination on the part of the Commission of the precise status 
, . . . 

and the necessary amount, as alleged by applicant, of tnis reserve for 

past pension liability, 

c:ontd.· "", " 
~based substanti~lly on an actuarial computation of the 
amounts. of a~~ua1 interest accretions earned by a theoretical 
deposit sufficient; with the accretions, to provide for. the gr3nt-

'ing of past-~crvicc: bene~its to ~1 empl~yees in the 'Company's 
employ (who were so employed ?rior to January 1, '1937) when and 
as they b~c~me eligible: ~dditions of this~nature amounted,in 
the respective years under r~portto ~497,000.00~ $497,OOO.02~ 
,'lnd $497,000.00 as to the Comp"l!,)Y, and $3,.000 .. 00, $)I00.:i.00,. and 
!it3,000.00 a.o to the .subsidiarics~ these ~T.ou."l't.s wr:;Jre charged in 
1942 to· 'pcn:3ion plan expenses,' in 1943. to 'pension pl,:l.n expenses,,' . 
~291,666.67, ar.d. to 'J:liscc11:lncous intcrest,':$208;333 .. 35~ and in 
1944 to 'miscellaneous i'nte:'cst,;', the' ChMge in incidenc\l of the 

. charge. hllvin;.: be,en made p,ursuant to' iz:tstruc~i'6ns frOm the Railroad. 
CommisGion of the State of California;, (b) tbe' reserve. is not . 
equal at present to an actutl:,i~ reserve so· computed,' but has been. 
increased fron'. time .to time tlS, the Compo.ny":; d.iroctors 'consider 
.advi~ab1e by spcci~ appropriations ot income or earned ~urpl~1 
or by other. adjustmen~s'; no such special' approprhtions were mad.p. 
durin!; the -period here coyered, but, in 19LJ. o.n a:nount or ~,l,4791504.87 
was added to the roserve, being a portion o~ the' reduction in Feacral 
ey.cc~s-profits tmc ,p-rising from a bend, Ni'unding operation in that. 
year (see Note' 4 to .st'o.tcment of consolidated. income). All pensicM 
paid. dur.inr.·thc respective years unaer report were charged. to thci 
reserve in ~mounts of $44Q,185.30, $4471220.48; and $468,664.28 
:15 tc the Col'!'l'P~.Y,. r3.·nd $S33 .. 76 in c.:).(::h year .:).s to the subsiQ.iQ.rics • 

. "The balances of Z8,)0L.4,643.89 (Cor.l'pnny) and $8,063,.254.02' . 
(ConsC'lidation) in the pcnsic'n res~rv';s at Dccemb~X"31, 191.:4' are 
more than:sui'i'icient to. cov,er all employees now recoivin'g pe~sions,· 
and no l~ga1 cbl.igation exists to grant past-service benefit" to·' 
My ero.pl~yees not ,MW on the pension r,=,lls:" 

-2-



• • • 
There is now pending before us case 4749, an investigation 

upon the CO~~i~3ion's own motion into the reasonableness of the rates, 

etc., of applicant's gas service, The question of pensions and their 

effect on the company's employees and customers; and on operating ex~ 

penses, net earnings and surplus is an important ele~ent in that proceed-

L~g. The inquiry into the status of the pension reserve is under way 

and it would seem preferable to await the early conclusion of that 

study before authorizing additional large transfers to the reserve. 

The Cor:unission should gi.ve considera:tion to several pertinent 

faets. Applicant estimates prior pension service liability at the present • 
time in an amount of abo.ut $13,000,000.. It ~as· from variou.s sources' 

gradually. accumulated a Oook:r.eserve for this purpose.of approximately 

$8 .• 900,900.. It now proposes to tran:3ter not less thM $2,.567~000 of: so-' 

called tax savings resulting' from. bond refunding, brin"glne the reserve 

t.o at least· tlO,570,OOO.. In the pending gas rate case the company con-

tend~ that its· customers should not be credited with: any· interest on' 

this reserve, but in turn should pay.'a chal'ge approximately equal' to' 3~% 

of. tne estimated liability of $13,000,000. 

Our 'staff has questioned the compony's proposal on' at'· least 

three points: (1) the propriety of. the charge as proposed.:. (2) the' 

failure to credit'interest on·the reservc-(which item affe'cts the·'totaJ. 

f.\1'r.ount .in the re$~rve at. this ti.'tle)." and t3} the amount of the liability' 

as estimated by applicant. The utility has 'been requested to fUrnish 

underlying infonnation supporting 'it~ rcserveesti.-M.tes_· That data' i~ . 

nowbeing.cempiled ~nd will shortlY'be available •• 

The reserve is'. not' funded,. .• It. 'is merely a book reserw' and 

there is no legal liability·to use the accumulated moneys for the'pu~ 

pose of paying prior-service pensio·n~ •. Th~ U.S • .Treasury Department ha5 

-r 



: .. 
'. • • 

not rceognized.thi3 reserve .'lS meeting proJX!r pension i\md reCil.lirements 
, ' 

~nd ~ccruals to the reserve a~e therefore not allowed as federal income 

tax deductions. 

If past-service pension benefits are to be granted the com-

pany's employees, and the rate payers are required by us to contribute 

to s.uch benefits, we should rr.ake certain that such contribution.5 arc 

held and used for past-service pension purposes and for no other.' Further 

transfers as here ?roposed should not be au~horized by us until the legal 

obligations concerninr the use of the reserve arc definite and the re-

serve meets federal tax requirements. 

For these reasons it would seem appropriate to leave this item 

open for further and ~ore complete consideration by the Commission .rather 

than issue a decision now based on incomplete infor.mation, with the 

possibility that later such decision may have to be reversed. 

-4-


